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1. Introduction 

Mr. Adriano Paola has applied for a Zoning By-law Amendment (herein the Proposed Application) 

in order to facilitate the development of a townhouse condominium consisting of a total of 24 

townhouse dwelling units (herein the Proposed Development) as shown on Figure 2.  The Proposed 

Development is specific to the existing property located near the intersection of James Street and 

Maxwell Street in the Town of St. Marys (herein the Subject Property) as shown below.   

 

ATTACHMENT 5



 

Planning Justification Report  |   275 James St.  S.    2 

GSP Group   |   July 2017 (Revised September 2017) 

This Planning Justification Report has been prepared in support of the proposed Zoning By-law 

Amendment application for the Site. To this end, this Report is structured to provide:  

 

 A description of the Site, its existing physical conditions and its context within the 

surrounding community; 

 An outline of the proposed Zoning By-law Amendment and ultimate development of 

the Site; 

 An overview of the relevant planning policy and regulations that affect the proposed 

planning applications, including Provincial and local regulations;  

 A summary of the supporting technical reports; 

 A planning assessment of the proposed application with respect to the relevant 

policy and regulatory frameworks, and a planning opinion and justification for the 

proposed planning application. 
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2. Proposed Development 

The Subject Property has 33m of frontage along James Street in addition to 13m of frontage along 

Maxwell Street.  The total site area is approximately 8762 sq. m (0.87 ha).  The Proposed 

Development is for townhouse condominium units situated on a private condominium road. The 

Proposed Development provides for a total of 24 dwellings contained within 4 buildings.  The 

Proposed Development provides for off-street visitor parking along with individual driveways and 

garages for each unit.  

  Figure 2 – Conceptual Site Plan 

 

The Subject Property is immediately surrounded by residential land uses.  On the west side of 

James Street there are industrial uses (Norampac), to the north is St. Mary’s DCVI and to the south 

is the Pyramid Recreation Centre.   
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The Proposed Development has street access to James Street and to Maxwell Street.  Following 

the Zoning By-law Amendment process and the Site Plan Approval process an Application for Draft 

Plan of Condominium will be submitted to identify unit boundaries and common elements of the 

Proposed Development.  

 

To accommodate the Proposed Development as currently configured, a site specific Zoning By-law 

Amendment is required.  The details of the site specific amendments are further spelled out in 

Section 4 of this report.           
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3.  LAND USE POLICY AND REGULATORY CONTEXT 

This section provides a description of the current and emerging land use policies and regulatory 

context applicable to the Proposed Development. The analysis of the Proposed Development is 

based on the following policy framework. 

3.1 Provincial Policy Statement, 2014 

The 2014 Provincial Policy Statement (the “PPS”) provides policy direction on matters of provincial 

interest related to land use planning and development. The PPS is issued under the authority of 

Section 3 of the Planning Act and came into effect April 30, 2014. Section 3 requires that “decisions 

affecting planning matters shall be consistent with the policy statements issued under the Act”. 

The PPS focuses on building strong, healthy, and liveable communities by encouraging efficient 

and cost effective development and land use patterns. Key policies to achieve this objective are 

provided below. 

1.1.1 Healthy livable and safe communities are sustained by: 

a) promoting efficient development and land use patterns which sustain the 

financial well-being of the Province and municipalities over the long term; 

b) accommodating an appropriate range in mix of residential (including 

second units, affordable housing and housing for older persons), 

employment (including industrial, commercial), institutional (including 

places of worship, cemeteries and long-term care homes), recreational, 

park and open space, and other uses to meet long term needs; 

c) avoiding development and land use patterns which may cause 

environmental or public health and safety concerns; 

d) avoiding development and land use patterns that would prevent the 

efficient expansion of settlement areas in those areas which are adjacent 

or close to settlement areas; 

e) promoting cost-effective development standards to minimize land 

consumption and servicing costs; 

 

The PPS promotes intensification and redevelopment through a number of policies, including Policy 

1.1.2, which states that “sufficient land shall be made available to accommodate an appropriate 

range and mix of land uses to meet projected needs for a time horizon of up to 20 years”. 
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Policy 1.1.3 provides polices related to settlement areas, stating that settlement areas shall be the 

focus of growth and development.  Policy 1.1.3.4 promotes appropriate development standards, 

intensification, redevelopment and compact form.   

 

Section 1.4 provides policies related to housing and states that an appropriate range of housing 

types and densities shall be provided to meet the needs of current and future residents. Policy 1.4.3 

promotes new housing that efficiently uses land, resources, infrastructure and public service 

facilities.  Development standards for new residential development are promoted to minimize 

housing costs and facilitate compact form. 

The PPS provides policy direction with respect to Infrastructure in Section 1.6.  Specifically, 

intensification within settlement areas on municipal services (water and sewage) is promoted in 

Section 1.6.6.1. 

In summary, the PPS promotes intensification, compact development and the efficient use of land 

and infrastructure as well as the provision of a range of housing types and densities. The PPS 

supports efficient and cost-effective land use patterns and encourages new development to occur 

within existing settlement areas.   

3.2 Town of St. Marys Official Plan 

The Town of St. Marys Official Plan (the OP) is a policy document providing direction for general 

land use in the Town. The OP guides growth and development over the long-term to meet the 

community's needs. A review of the land use and development policies of the OP are undertaken 

below.  

 

The Subject Property is designated Residential in the Official Plan (see Figure 2).  Goals of the 

Official Plan are outlined in Section 2.  Residential areas are promoted to accommodate a range of 

housing suitable for all age groups and incomes.   

 

Section 3 of the OP provides residential objectives and policies.  Applicable objectives include the 

encouragement to provide an adequate supply and choice of housing (3.1.1.1), the promotion of 

innovation in new residential development in accordance with planning principles (3.1.1.2), the 

maintenance and protection of the existing housing stock and character of residential areas 

(3.1.1.3), the prevention of locating non-compatible uses within residential areas (3.1.1.4) along 

with the promotion of providing additional housing through intensification and redevelopment 

(3.1.1.7) and a diversification and inter mixing of different housing types and forms (3.1.1.8). 

 

Section 3.1.2.2 identifies that within the “Residential” designation on Schedule “A”, the primary use 

of land shall be for a range of dwelling types from single-detached dwellings to walkup type 
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apartments. The various types of residential uses are to be controlled through the application of the 

Town’s implementing Zoning By-law. 

 

Residential infilling is generally permitted throughout the “Residential” designation where such 

development is in keeping with the attributes of the neighbourhood in terms of building type, 

building form, and spatial separation.  Attributes of the neighbourhood such as lot fabric (i.e., 

area, frontage, and depth), and built form (i.e., setbacks, massing, scale, and height) are to be 

considered (3.1.2.3).  

 

The OP identifies in Section 3.1.2.4 that Town Council will favour residential intensification and 

redevelopment over new green land residential development as a means of providing affordability 

and efficiencies in infrastructure and public services. 

 

Density targets are outlined in Section 3.1.2.5.  For townhouse dwellings a range of 25-40 units 

per hectare are anticipated.  This density range may moderately increase or decrease depending 

on specific site circumstances, provision of on-site amenities, and capabilities of municipal 

servicing systems.  The Policy further identifies that Council will favour those developments with a 

mixture of lower and higher densities of development over those consisting of only low densities 

of development. 

 

Section 3.1.2.7 requires that development proposals with a net density of more than 18 units per 

hectare need to review the impact on municipal capacity, hard services and utilities including 

sanitary sewer, municipal water supply, storm drainage, service utilities and roadways.  Further 

this policy directs Council to take the matters into account prior to enacting an amendment to the 

Zoning By-law: 

a) That the development will not involve a building in excess of three full stories above 

average finished grade and designed to be in keeping with the general character of the 

area; 

b) That the physical condition of land proposed for development will not present a hazard to 

buildings structures and residents; 

c) That the net density of development shall not exceed 75 units per hectare; 

d) That the development is serviced by municipal water supply and sewage disposal facilities 

and that the design capacity of these services can accommodate such development; 

e) That the proposed development is within 100 metres of an arterial or collector road; and 

f) That sufficient on-site parking is provided and adequate buffering, screening or separation 

distance is provided to protect adjacent areas of lower density housing. 
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Section 3.1.3.8 identifies that townhouse and apartment developments are encouraged to provide 

on-site recreational facilities in keeping with the proposed development. 

 

A variety of housing types including housing for senior citizens and for persons with special needs 

and affordable housing are all encouraged.  

 

Section 4 of the Official Plan provides policies for the division of land in the Town of St. Marys. 

 

As the Proposed Development is intended to be registered as condominium the policies of 

Section 4.1.1. of the OP are applicable (although will be further reviewed at the time of a Draft 

Plan of Condominium Application).  Generally, these policies require Council and review agencies 

to consider if a development will preclude the satisfactory use, development, or redevelopment of 

surrounding lands, whether a development will adversely affect existing amenities and the 

predominant character of the area.  If impacts are anticipated matters such as landscaping, 

screening, and buffering provisions may be required in order to alleviate and/or eliminate any 

conflict. 

 

The social aspects of residential development, including the mix of housing types and the density 

of the development, shall be reviewed along with their suitability and their effect on public 

facilities, utilities, and services. 

 

All proposed plans shall be designed in a manner which is sensitive to the contour of the land and 

maintains and protects unique natural assets such as groves of trees and mature individual trees. 

 

Section 4.1.1.10 identifies that before approving a plan of subdivision/condominium, Council shall 

be satisfied that adequate services such as schools, municipal recreation facilities, fire protection, 

water supply, sewage disposal, storm drainage facilities, solid waste disposal facilities, and road 

maintenance are or can be supplied and that the provision of these services will not adversely 

affect the financial position of the Town.  
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4. Town of St. Marys – Zoning By-law 

4.1 Zoning Regulations 

 

The Subject Property is currently zoned Residential Development (RD) zone, Residential Two (R2-

1) zone and Residential Three (R3) zone as shown below.  A Zoning By-law Amendment is required 

to rezone the Subject Property to a site specific Residential Five (R5-__) zone.  The R5 zone 

permits townhouse dwelling units.  As the Proposed Development is intended to develop as a 

condominium with units fronting on to a private condominium road a number of site specific zoning 

regulations are required to address the overall layout and form of the proposed site plan.  As seen 

in the zoning map below there are other R5 zoned lands within the general vicinity of the Subject 

Property. 

 

Below a summary of the Zoning By-law requirements and the requested site specific regulations 

are provided: 
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TABLE 1: 

Requirements for Townhouse Dwellings (Section 12.4): 

 

Regulation Required Provided / Requested 

Minimum Lot Area (sq. 

m) 

1017.5 m 133.9 sq. m * (per unit measured from driveway 

to 1m off of rear wall of the dwelling) Additional 

area behind the individual units will be exclusive 

use or become part of the individual 

condominium units (lot) at the time of the 

condominium application. 

Minimum lot frontage 

(m) 

27.5 m 13.7 m *(for entire site – Maxwell Street 

frontage). 

Maximum number of 

attached dwelling units 

8 6 

Lot Depth minimum (m) 37.0 25.0 m* (per unit measured from edge of 

condominium road/driveway to property line 

behind unit) (ultimate unit boundaries defined 

though the draft plan of condominium may 

differ), however this distance will all ways be 

provided 

Minimum front yard (m) 

(to development as a 

whole) 

6.0 m 6.0 m (+/- 40m to Maxwell St. provided) 

Minimum interior side 

yard (m) (to 

development as a 

whole) 

4.5 m 5.8 m provided to north property line (adjacent 

to Block 1).   

 

10 m provided to west property line (adjacent to 

Blocks 2 – 4). 

 

19.1m provided to east property line (adjacent 

to Blocks 2 – 4). 

Minimum exterior side 

yard (m) (to 

development as a 

whole) 

6.0 m 6.0m (to James St.) 

Minimum rear yard (m) 

(to development as a 

whole) 

7.5 m 3.0m* (setback from Block 4 to north end of 

Subject Property) 

Maximum building 

height (m) 

10.5 m 10.5 m 
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Maximum lot coverage 

(% lot area) 

35 % 35% 

Minimum dwelling unit 

gross floor area – 3 

bedroom unit 

75.0 sq. m 75.0 sq. m (min. 147 sq. m provided) 

Minimum Landscape 

Open Space (%) (to 

development as a 

whole) 

35 % 43.1% 

* site specific regulation requested.  

 

4.2 Requested Zoning By-law Relief 

As outlined in Table 1 above site specific relief is required for Minimum Lot Area, Minimum Lot 

Frontage, Minimum Lot Depth and Minimum Rear Yard Setback. 

 

The requested reduction in Minimum Lot Area is a result of the Proposed Development being 

configured as a condominium.  The units will be described through the condominium process and 

the remaining site area will be defined as common element area or exclusive use area.  The extent 

of the common elements and individual unit boundaries as described under the condominium act 

have not yet been determined.  Specific zoning relief is sought to describe lot area based on a 

measurement from the intersection of the driveway with the condominium road to a 1m off-set from 

the rear wall of the proposed dwelling unit.  This approach will allow for flexibility when the 

condominium documents are prepared.  Each unit will have an amenity area located behind the 

dwelling for their exclusive use.     

 

A minimum Lot Depth of 25 m is site specifically requested to allow the efficient development of the 

Subject Property.  Along the western portion of the Subject Property there is not sufficient lot width 

to provide for a private condominium road, driveway and large rear yard amenity area behind the 

dwelling unit.  A requested reduction of a total depth of 25 m whereas 37m is typically required is 

appropriate as the Proposed Development will be a condominium and lessor setbacks are sufficient 

to still allow for adequate private amenity area for each unit and to provide for a parking space off 

of the condominium road (on the individual driveway).  Further public amenities and open space 

are available within walking distance from the Proposed Development.  These areas and amenities 

include the Pyramid Recreation Centre, St. Marys District Collegiate and Little Falls Public School 

all which provide a range of open space, structured facilities and indoor recreational opportunities.  

 

A requested reduction in the minimum Rear Yard Setback is requested as measured from the 

northern most unit to the north property line.  In this instance the required setback functions more 

as a side yard setback due to the orientation of the dwelling unit being parallel to the northern 

property line.  A setback of 3.0m is requested whereas the By-law requires 7.5m.  A 3.0m setback 
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provides ample room for landscaping and separation from the property line.  Further this northwest 

corner of the Subject Property aligns with other rear yards of homes fronting on to James Street 

and a rear of dwelling setback of 10.4m to the western property line is proposed.  This provides 

sufficient buffering between existing residential uses and the proposed townhouse units.     

 

The overall density of the Proposed Development is within the lower end of the parameters provided 

for townhouse density as outlined in the Official Plan.   

 

  

Exis

ting 

Buil

ding 
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5. Supporting Technical Studies 

5.1 Stormwater Management  

The Proposed Development is to be serviced by the James Street 375mm storm sewer.  On-site 

quantity control is proposed to be provided through a combination surface storage and underground 

storage.  The geotechnical investigation could not confirm the soils provided suitable soil infiltration 

rates to assist with stormwater infiltration.  As such, the proposed on-site SWM controls effectively 

restrict proposed discharge rates less than the existing conditions for the 2-through-250 year storm 

events. 

 

5.2 Functional Servicing Report 

Sanitary Servicing: 

There is no existing sanitary sewer stub provided for the Subject Property, therefore the Proposed 

Development will require a new sanitary service connection to the 200mm James Street municipal 

sanitary sewer. 

 

Water Servicing: 

The Proposed Development is to be serviced via a 200mm on-site water service with two on-site 

hydrants to provide fire protection.  The on-site service is to be reduced past the second on-site 

hydrant to a 50mm service for the remaining dwelling.  The proposed water service will connect to 

the 200mm watermain along Maxwell Street. 

 

Grading and Drainage: 

The proposed grading concept contains on-site stormwater runoff in catch basin sags and swales.  

The overland flow route for the Proposed Development is to direct major overland flow to the 

Maxwell Street right-of-way whereas the existing conditions site topography directs drainage to the 

north property line. 
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6. Planning Justification 

6.1 Context and Site Suitability 

The Subject Property is located centrally within an existing residential area.  The surrounding area 

can be characterized as a stable residential neighbourhood.  The Subject Property is unique in that 

it has a large vacant lot area with two points of access to the local street network.  The James 

Street frontage of the property is characteristic of the other lots fronting on to James Street with 

approximately 33 m of frontage.  Along Maxwell Street the Subject Property has roughly 13 m of 

street frontage.   

 

Based on a review of the relative policy framework outlined below, a review of the Subject Property 

and surrounding area, it is our opinion that the Proposed Development is a complementary form of 

development that will not negatively impact the surrounding properties.   

 

6.2 Policy and Regulatory Overview 

 

6.2.1 Provincial Policy Statement 

The Proposed Development is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS).  

Intensification and redevelopment are promoted by the PPS.  Similarly, the efficient use of land and 

existing infrastructure are promoted.   

 

The Proposed Development supports the creation of healthy, livable and safe communities through 

providing a range and mix of housing types (introducing townhouse units) and by utilizing existing 

infrastructure to service the property.   

 

The Subject Property is within the Town of St. Marys settlement area and as encouraged in Section 

1.1.3.6 provides a compact form and density that efficiently uses land and infrastructure.  The 

Proposed Development will be serviced with municipal water and wastewater services and does 

not propose an unjustified or uneconomical expansion of these services.    

 

6.2.2 Town of St. Marys Official Plan 

The Proposed Development conforms to the Town of St. Marys Official Plan.   

 

The Subject Property is designated Residential within the Town of St. Marys Official Plan.  The 

Residential designation is intended to provide for a range of dwelling types from single-detached 

dwellings to walk-up apartments.  Residential intensification and infilling is permitted where such 

intensification and infilling will maintain the attributes of the neighbourhood such as lot fabric and 

built form including setbacks, massing, scale and height.   
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The Proposed Development will maintain the attributes of the existing neighbourhood as the 

Subject Property is an existing internal lot with limited street frontage.  The proposed Zoning By-

law Amendment is seeking permission for development of an existing vacant lot.   

 

The existing streetscape along the east side of James Street will be complemented with the 

introduction of the proposed Block 1 townhouse units.  The end unit closest to James Street will 

have an enhanced side elevation with a wraparound porch and side entry (facing James Street) 

that will maintain the character and building wall along James St.  While the townhouse units are a 

change in built form from the surrounding single detached dwellings, the units are proposed to be 

two storeys in height and have quality finishes and materials that will be compatible to the 

surrounding neighbourhood.  Setbacks for the Proposed Development will be similar to those of 

the surrounding single detached residential dwellings in terms of side and rear yard interfaces.   

 

Goals of the Official Plan as outlined in Section 3.1.1 include the provision of a choice in housing 

types, appropriate intensification and the protection of existing residential areas.  The Proposed 

Development will introduce a different form of housing to a currently vacant property within a stable 

residential area.  To ensure the Proposed Development does not negatively impact the established 

neighbourhood a site plan has been developed to ensure the proposed form and density can be 

suitably accommodated on the site.  Factors such as the provision of sufficient on-site parking, 

separation of buildings and setbacks to property lines have all been factored into the Proposed 

Development and site layout.   

 

The current form of housing in the Town of St. Marys is generally comprised of low density single 

detached dwellings.  The Policies of the Official Plan recognize that additional residential demand 

will have to be accommodated by making better and more efficient use of land.  The Proposed 

Development presents a unique opportunity to infill and increase density between two existing 

residential areas, being the homes fronting onto James Street and the residential community 

located east of the Subject Property.  The Subject Property is not large enough for the traditional 

form of single detached housing to be provided and to make better and more efficient use of land.  

The Proposed Development respects setbacks to property lines as traditionally developed while at 

the same time introducing 24 dwelling units into an otherwise developed area.   

 

Section 3.1.2 of the Official Plan supports residential intensification and redevelopment over green 

land development and proposes a density target range of 25 – 40 units per hectare.  The Proposed 

Development is an intensification project and is not utilizing green land on the edge of the Town for 

additional residential development.  The Subject Property is located centrally within St. Marys and 

can efficiently and cost effectively connect to the existing infrastructure as confirmed through the 

Functional Servicing Report prepared by Development Engineering.   
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The development of 24 townhouse units on the Subject Property of 0.87 ha provides a residential 

density of 27.5 units per hectare.  The Proposed Development achieves the proposed density 

target, but does not attempt to overly intensify the Subject Property.  The design of the townhouse 

units have purposefully focused on providing larger units (ranging from 1600 sq. ft – 1930 sq. ft) 

that do not overly intensify the Subject Property.  Setbacks and sufficient parking have been 

provided to ensure the Proposed Development does not negatively impact the surrounding 

dwellings.  

 

Section 3.1.2.7 of the Official Plan provides specific criteria to be reviewed prior to the passing of 

an amendment to the Zoning By-Law in support of development applications.  A review of these 

criteria is undertaken below: 

 

a) The development will not involve a building in excess of three full stories above finished 

grade: 

 

The Proposed Development will not exceed three storeys in height.  The proposed townhouse 

units have been designed as two storeys in height as generally shown in the below massing 

model. 

 

 

b) The physical condition of the land proposed for development will not present a hazard to 

buildings, structures or residents. 

 

The Subject Property and surrounding area is relatively flat.  The Proposed Development and 

any associated site development work such as grading and servicing activities will not present 

any hazards from a physical land conditions perspective.  The proposed grading plan indicates 

that the Subject Property will be completely fenced with a silt protection fence prior to grading 

activities and all grading activities will be completed within the limits of the Subject Property.   
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c) That the net density shall not exceed 75 units per hectare. 

 

The Proposed Development will have an overall net density of 27.5 units per hectare.   

 

d) The Proposed Development is serviced by municipal water and sanitary service and 

sufficient capacity is confirmed 

 

As confirmed by Development Engineering and the submitted Functional Servicing Report the 

Proposed Development can be adequately serviced by the existing municipal infrastructure.  

Water service will connect to the 200mm water service along Maxwell Street, sanitary services 

will connect to the existing 200mm sanitary sewer along James Street and storm sewers will be 

connected to the existing 375mm storm sewer along James Street. 

 

e) That the Proposed Development is within 100m of an arterial or collector road. 

 

James Street is an Arterial Road and Maxwell Street is a Collector Road as classified on 

Schedule B of the Official Plan.  The Proposed Development will have street connections to 

both James Street and to Maxwell Street.  
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f) That sufficient on-site parking is provided and adequate buffering, screening or separation 

is provided to protect lower density housing. 

 

The Proposed Development consists of 24 townhouse units.  Each unit will have a garage and 

an individual driveway connecting it to the private condominium road.  In addition the Proposed 

Development provides 10 on-site parking spaces to accommodate visitor parking.  The 

Proposed Development will be subject to Site Plan Approval and a landscaping plan will be 

prepared to further ensure adequate buffering to surrounding properties.   

 

Section 3.1.3.8 encourages proponents of townhouse and apartment developments to provide 

on-site recreational facilities.  The Proposed Development has been designed to provide for 

private amenity area for each dwelling.  The Subject Property is located in close proximity to 

the Pyramid Recreation Centre, St. Marys District Collegiate and Little Falls Public School all 

which assist in providing a range of open space, structured facilities and indoor recreational 

opportunities.  The Proposed Development is within the same proximity to these recreational 

facilities as are the surrounding single detached dwellings.  
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7. Summary and Conclusions 

GSP Group Inc. on behalf of Mr. Adriano Paola have reviewed the Proposed Development and 

have submitted this Planning Justification Report in support of the requested Zoning By-law 

Amendment application for the property legally described as Part of Block D, Registered Plan 492 

and Part of Lot 20, Concession 18 (geographic Township of Blanshard) now in the Town of St. 

Marys, County of Perth.   

 

Mr. Paola is proposing a townhouse condominium consisting of 24 townhouse units to be built 

within a total of 4 buildings.  The Zoning By-law Amendment application will re-zone the Site from 

Residential Three (R3), Residential Development (RD) and Residential Two (R2-1) Zones to a Site 

Specific Residential Five (R5-__) Zone. 

 

This Planning Justification Report has provided a description of the Proposed Development, an 

overview and analysis of the provincial and local planning policy framework, and a summary of the 

supporting technical studies. 

 

In summary, the Proposed Development is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement, 2014 

and conforms to the Town of St. Marys Official Plan.  The Proposed Development is supported by 

the various technical studies that have been undertaken by the consultant team, and is suitable for 

the Site.  The Proposed Development, in our opinion, is appropriate and represents good land use 

planning. 
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MEMO  

   Engineering & Public Works  
 
To: Susan Luckhardt  From: Jeff Wolfe 

   
 

 For Your Information  

 For Your Approval 

 For Your Review 

 As Requested 

Date: October 31, 2017 

File:  

  Subject: 275 James Street South Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application - 
Comments 

 

 
In reply to your circulation on October 16, 2017, Public Works staff has the following 
comments: 
   

 
1. Applicant to confirm sanitary system capacity requirement and that sanitary 

servicing to property is adequate at the time of site plan application.  
 

2. Applicant to confirm water system capacity requirement for fire protection and 
hydrant flow testing will need to be completed at the time of site plan application 
to confirm water servicing to property is adequate. 
 

3. Vehicular access to be reviewed at the time of site plan application. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
    
    
Jeff Wolfe, C.Tech.       
Asset Management/Engineering Specialist 
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5/14/2018 Mark Stone Mail - FW: notice of public meeting concerning proposed zoning by - law amendment

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=cf8e224b90&jsver=GAFHaMvshdw.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180506.06_p7&view=pt&msg=1635f730e3719061&search=inbox&siml=1

Mark Stone <mark@mlsplanning.ca>

FW: notice of public meeting concerning proposed zoning by - law amendment 

Brent Kittmer <bkittmer@town.stmarys.on.ca> Mon, May 14, 2018 at 12:19 PM
To: Susan Luckhardt <sluckhardt@town.stmarys.on.ca>, Grant Brouwer <gbrouwer@town.stmarys.on.ca>, Mark Stone
<mark@mlsplanning.ca>

Correspondence received.

 

Brent

 

 

Brent Kittmer, P.Eng., MPA

CAO/Clerk

Town of St. Marys

T: 519-284-2340 x 216

 

 

From: GARY BRYANS [mailto:GARYBRYANS@hotmail.com]  
Sent: May 14, 2018 11:05 AM 
To: Brent Kittmer <bkittmer@town.stmarys.on.ca> 
Subject: notice of public meeting concerning proposed zoning by - law amendment

 

Hi Brent

 

I’m Gary Bryans I live at 257 James St. S

Just in from talking with Susan luckhardt  trying to understand the 4 amendments that are taking place on my street and in my
backyard the first one - lot area minimum… doesn’t really effect me from what sue has told me the second one  - lot frontage
minimum – he could get rid of block one and put his road way there and build a separate duplex on Maxwell or something the
third one  -  exterior side yard minimum – I have almost lived here my whole life 48 years and too see all this green space
disappear will be hard to swallow and too allow this as a neighbor and have too live with it when A. Paola is done building all
his condos will not sit good with me so NO TO THIS AMMENDMENT. The fourth one -  rear yard minimum – once again to
see all the green space disappear is going to be hard, so reduce the number of condos in block 1 and 4 and keep as much
green space as the by laws indicate ….. NO TO THIS AMENDMENT AS WELL

 

A .Paola has proven he doesn’t care about any of us in the neighborhood as we have had to live with the mess that his
property is in piles of brush everywhere that attract animal’s trucks and trailers and containers and vehicles parked
everywhere

even walking past the building he’s building down the street looks unsafe as the ruts in the front lawn right beside the
sidewalk my point is once he’s done building and making his money he don’t care what we have to live with at the end of the
day. Keep as much green space as allocated by the by - laws and with that many families moving into such a small area it
should probably warrant more green space..
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5/14/2018 Mark Stone Mail - FW: notice of public meeting concerning proposed zoning by - law amendment
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I don’t have Susan luckhardt email address as she ask if I wanted i could cc her if you could forward this to her that would be
great

 

Thank you  

Gary bryans

 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10
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gspgroup.ca 

March 29, 2018   File No:  16222 

Town of St. Marys 
Municipal Operations Centre 
408 James Street South, St. Marys ON 
 
Attn:  Mr. Mark Stone 

Consulting Township Planner 
 

Dear Mr. Stone, 

Re: Application for Zoning By-law Amendment 
275 James Street South  

 Mr. Adriano Paola 
 

On behalf of our client Mr. Adriano Paola, I am writing to you to update you and Members of the 

Town’s Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) of the progress on this application since our 

presentation at the PAC Meeting of November 6, 2017. 

 

At the November 6, 2017 PAC Meeting our submitted application for Zoning By-law Amendment 

was presented and discussed.  I will review the key themes that were raised at that meeting 

below.  A number of the items have been addressed though our submission of an Application 

for Site Plan Approval, which was submitted to the Town on February 13, 2018.  The Site Plan 

Approval Application helps to fully paint the picture of what this proposed development will look 

like and how it will be serviced and function after construction. 

 

Below you will find a response to the key themes discussed at the PAC meeting.  The items 

reviewed below were raised by Town Staff, PAC Committee Members and Members of the 

Public. 

 

Issue: Municipal Servicing Capacity (sanitary sewer and water service) 

 

In support of the application for Site Plan Approval a Functional Servicing Report was submitted 

by Development Engineering (London) Limited.  Development Engineering identified that an 

existing 200mm sanitary sewer is located along James St.  The proposed development can 

connect to the James Street sanitary sewer which has capacity to service the proposed 

development.   
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Along James Street there is an existing 250mm municipal watermain. A new 200mm watermain 

would be connected to this to service the proposed development.  The existing water volumes 

and pressures have been confirmed to be sufficient to service the proposed development.  

 

Issue: Traffic Impacts: 

 

In support of the application for Site Plan Approval a Traffic Impact Study was completed by 

Salvini Consulting Inc.  Salvini undertook traffic counts along James Street and Maxwell Street 

and found that the current traffic at the intersection is operating at a level of service B or better.  

Once the operational level of service was understood, Salvini then calculated what the 

additional traffic impacts would be based on the proposed development.  Using standard traffic 

impact analysis tools and assumptions it was determined that in the morning peak hours the 

proposed development would add an additional 12 trips and 17 trips in the afternoon peak 

hours.  As such, it was determined that the proposed development will not cause any impacts to 

the existing traffic patterns and flows in the area.   

 

Issue: On-site Parking: 

 

At the PAC Meeting the question of on-site parking was raised.  The proposed development will 

consist of 24 townhouse units.  Each unit will have a garage and a private driveway allowing for 

2 parking spaces per unit.  In addition to these parking spaces the proposed site plan as 

submitted proposes to provide 10 on-site visitor parking spaces.  The Town of St. Marys Zoning 

By-law requires 1.25 parking spaces for each dwelling unit.  The proposed development 

provides 1.25 parking spaces per unit (30 total).   

 

Issue: Access to James and Maxwell Streets: 

 

The Site Plan as submitted proposes driveway access to the proposed development from 

James Street and from Maxwell Street.  As shown below both driveways are proposed as full 

movement (allowing turns in both directions) access points.  It is anticipated that the James 

Street driveway will handle the majority of the traffic movements to and from the site.    
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Issue: Site Fencing / Landscaping: 

As noted an application for site plan approval has been submitted.  At this time a detailed 

landscaping plan has not yet been submitted.  Once the site plan is approved in principal, a 

landscaping plan will be prepared.  Site landscaping will consist of native trees and shrubs and 

will also identify fencing.  It is proposed that the perimeter of the proposed development will be 

fenced.  However, the specifics of the fencing will have to be confirmed and potentially 

discussed with adjacent landowners to avoid duplication of fencing where possible.  

 

Issue: Greenspace / Amenity Areas on Site: 

 

Each unit will have a private amenity area to the rear of the dwelling unit.  This is no different 

than a single detached house.  The rear yard area of each dwelling will allow for decks / patios 

and the ability to have outdoor activity space.  As each unit will have private amenity space, a 

communal amenity space is not proposed.  The proposed development is located in close 
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proximity to the Pyramid Recreation Centre, St. Marys District Collegiate and Little Falls Public 

School all of which assist in providing a range of open space, structured facilities and indoor 

recreational opportunities.   

 

Issue: Garbage / Recycling Collection: 

 

The proposed development will be serviced by private garbage and recycling collection.  As the 

proposed development is to be registered as a condominium, there will be a condominium 

declaration and condominium fees established to pay for private garbage collection.  Garbage 

and recycling are to be stored at the individual units until collection day, similar to garbage 

collection at single detached dwellings.  There are not any dumpsters or communal garbage 

facilities proposed.   

 

Issue: Density of Development: 

 

The subject property is sufficiently sized to accommodate the proposed townhouse dwelling 

units, on-site parking, stormwater management and private amenity space for each unit.  The 

size and shape of the subject property does not lend itself to development of single detached 

dwellings and other forms of development such as a apartment are not appropriate in this 

location.   

   

The above issues where the key themes noted during the PAC meeting in November.  Since 

that time, we have submitted a complete application for Site Plan Approval and have received 

preliminary comments back from the various Town departments and commenting agencies.  

The comments received will be addressed and a second submission of the site plan drawings 

will be provided to the Town. Based on the comments received it is not anticipated that 

significant changes to the plan will be required.   

 

Given the above comments and the submitted material for Site Plan Approval we kindly request 

the above application to be returned to PAC at the second meeting in April for further comment 

and direction to Town Council.  It is our opinion that proposed development has been designed 

in a manner that is compatible with the surrounding land uses, represents an efficient use of a 

vacant parcel within the settlement area of St. Marys and once built will provide for alternative 

housing options for St. Marys.  Should you have questions or wish to discuss further please do 

not hesitate to contact me.  

Yours truly, 
GSP Group 
 
 
Brandon Flewwelling, MCIP, RPP 
cc.  Adriano Paola  
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